

No. 19-117

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
INVERSIONES Y PROCESADORA
TROPICAL INPROTSA, S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEL MONTE INTERNATIONAL GMBH,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
BRIAN J. STACK
Counsel of Record
ROBERT HARRIS
DENISE B. CROCKETT
STACK FERNANDEZ & HARRIS, P.A.
1001 Brickell Bay Drive
Suite 2650
Miami, Florida 33131-3225
(305) 371-0001
bstack@stackfernandez.com
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. The Exclusive Pineapple Sales Agreement and Its Post-Termination Restrictive Cov- enants	1
B. The ICC Arbitration Proceeding	2
C. The Arbitral Tribunal’s Final Award in Fa- vor of Del Monte	3
D. INPROTSA’s Petition to Vacate the Arbi- tral Award and Del Monte’s Cross-Petition to Confirm the Arbitral Award	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
A. The District Court Had Subject Matter Ju- risdiction over INPROTSA’s Petition to Vacate the Arbitral Award.....	4
B. INPROTSA’s Petition to Vacate the Arbi- tral Award Was Properly Dismissed.....	6

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
A. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Address INPROTSA’s Pe- tition to Vacate and Del Monte’s Cross- Petition to Confirm the Arbitral Award	7
B. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits that Warrants Certiorari Review by this Court.....	17
1. <i>BG Group</i> Did Not Overrule <i>Indus- trial Risk</i>	18
2. The Circuit Court Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> the Legal Sufficiency of INPROTSA’s Petition to Vacate under 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	19
3. <i>Industrial Risk</i> Does Not Genuinely Conflict with the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeal	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bamberger Rosenheim Ltd. v. OA Dev., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Beiser v. Weyler</i> , 284 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11, 17
<i>BG Gp PLC v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	14, 18, 19
<i>Costa v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 470 F. App'x 726 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	20
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	15, 20
<i>Helvering v. Gowran</i> , 302 U.S. 238 (1937)	24
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	22
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. M.A.N.</i> <i>Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> , 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Infuturia Glob. Ltd. v. Sequus Pharm., Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>Int'l Trading and Indus. Inv. Co. v.</i> <i>DynCorp Aerospace Tech.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical</i> <i>INPROTSA, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , 921 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical</i> <i>INPROTSA, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , Case No. 16-24275-CIV-MORENO, 2016 WL 10568064 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 16, 2016)....	1, 3, 4
<i>Inversiones y Procesadora Tropical</i> <i>INPROTSA, S.A. v. Del Monte Int’l GmbH</i> , Case No. 16-24275-CIV-MORENO, 2017 WL 1737648 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2017)....	1, 3, 4, 14
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Edman Controls, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Layne & Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923)	29
<i>Mgmt. & Technical Consultants S.A. v.</i> <i>Parsons-Jurden Int’l Corp.</i> , 820 F.2d 1531 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25, 26
<i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC v. Convertteam SAS</i> , 902 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> <i>sub nom. on other grounds, GE Energy</i> <i>Power Conversion France SAS, Corp. v.</i> <i>Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2776 (2019)	9, 11, 16, 17
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013)	20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>Parsons & Whittemore Overseas Co. v.</i> <i>Societe Generale de L’Industrie du Papier</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phoenix Bulk Carriers, Ltd. v. American Metals Trading, LLP</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2963 (NRB), 2013 WL 5863608 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2013)	28
<i>PMA Capital Ins. Co. v. Platinum Underwriters Bermuda, Ltd.</i> , 400 F. App'x 654 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Reid v. Doe Run Res. Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11, 17
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	12
<i>RZS Holdings AVV v. PDVSA Petroleos S.A.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D. Va. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 383 F. App'x 281 (4th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Scandinavian Reinsurance Co. Ltd. v. Saint Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 668 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	15, 25
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	24
<i>Southern Commc'ns v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Stemcor USA Inc. v. Cia Siderurgica do Para Cosipar</i> , 895 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	21
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	23
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	12, 15, 17
<i>White Springs Agric. Chem., Inc. v.</i> <i>Glawson Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21

TREATIES AND STATUTES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforce- ment of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	5
9 U.S.C. § 202	25
9 U.S.C. § 203	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 205	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 302	25

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	10
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard W. Hulbert, <i>The Case for a Coherent Application of Chapter 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 22 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 45 (2011).....	25
